CITY COUNCIL 2

ATLANTA, GEORGIA
13-0-1203

AN ORDINANCE BY CITY UTILITIES COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL
OFFICER TO AMEND THE FY 2014 WATER AND WASTEWATER RENEWAL AND EXTENSION
FUND (5052) BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO
THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,172,788.00) TO
TRANSFER FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL RESERVE FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND ADD TO
APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE PEACHTREE CREEK TRUNK STABILIZATION PROJECT; AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Review List:
Jo Ann Macrina Compl eted 07/11/2013 1:02 PM
Pamela Holmes Completed 07/12/2013 9:09 AM
Adam Smith Skipped 07/12/2013 5:42 PM
Mayor's Office Compl eted 07/15/2013 10:28 AM
Office of Research and Policy Analysis Completed 07/17/2013 2:14 PM
City Utilities Committee Pending
Atlanta City Council Pending

Certified by Presiding Officer Certified by Clerk

Mayor’s Action
See Authentication Page Attachment

Pagelof 3

Packet Pg. 15




AN ORDINANCE
BY CITY UTILITIESCOMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE BY CITY UTILITIES COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL
OFFICER TO AMEND THE FY 2014 WATER AND WASTEWATER RENEWAL AND EXTENSION
FUND (5052) BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO
THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,172,788.00) TO
TRANSFER FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL RESERVE FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND ADD TO
APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE PEACHTREE CREEK TRUNK STABILIZATION PROJECT; AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Atlanta owns and operates a water and wastewater system; and

WHEREAS, the City of Atlanta, Department of Watershed Management has identified, in connection
with the Capital Improvement Program, the need to fund certain costs from the General Reserves; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Peachtree Creek Trunk Stabilization Project is to rehabilitate 11,000
linear feet of existing 96-inch diameter sewer in the Peachtree Creek area; and

WHEREAS, these funds should be transferred from the General Reserves for Appropriations to facilitate
the use of the funds for the Peachtree Creek Trunk Stabilization Project.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, HEREBY ORDAINS as follows:

Section 1: That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to amend the FY 2014 Water and Wastewater
Renewal and Extension Fund (5052) Budget as follows:

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

The amount $1,172,788.00
of:
FDOA:
Water & NDP Reserve Accounting
Wastewater Reservation of | Conversion
R&E Fund Fund Account
Appropriations
5052 200101 5999901 1512000

13-0-1203
Page 2 of 3

Packet Pg. 16




ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS

The amount $1,172,788.00
of:
PTAEOQ:
Peachtree Peachtree Creek | Water & Consulting City of
Basin Cap Trunk Wastewater R& E Atlanta
Relief Stabilization - Fund
Construction
Management
Task
17110846 108 505221391 5212001 COA
FDOA:
Water & DWM Sewer Projects and Sewage Collection
Wastewater Linear Grants Budget & Storage
R&E Fund Maintenance/
Repair
5052 171002 5999999 4330000
Peachtree Water &
Basin Cap Wastewater
Relief R&E Fund
110846 21391
Section 2: That appropriations in the Water and Wastewater Renewal and Extension Fund (5052)

Budget be transferred as follows:

ADD TO AWARD INSTALLMENT

The amount of:

$1,172,788.00

R& E Water &
Wastewater Fund

505221391

Section 3: That al ordinances and parts of ordinances that are in conflict with the provisions of this
ordinance are waived to the extent of the conflict.

13-0-1203
Page 3 of 3

Packet Pg. 17




2.a

TRANSMITTAL FORM FOR LEGISLATION

TO: MAYOR’S OFFICE ATTN: CANDACE L. BYRD

Dept.’s Legislative Liaison: Maisha L. Wood

Contact Number:  404-330-6887 \

Originating Department:  Watershed Management

Committee(s) of Purview: City Utilities Committee

Chief of Staff Deadline; July 5, 2013

Anticipated Committee Meeting Date(s): July 30, 2013

Anticibated Full Council Date: August 19, 2013

Legislative Counsel’s Signature:it w %/ Zg

4

Commissioner’s Signature; %74%% 1(,{4(4&)

Chief Financial Officer: __w/a

Chief Information Officer Signature (for IT "Procurements)__n/a

Chief Procurement Officer Signature: n/a

4
CAPTION

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO AMEND THE FY
2014 WATER AND WASTEWATER RENEWAL AND EXTENSION FUND (5052) BUDGET IN
THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND, SEVEN
HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,172,788.00) TO TRANSFER
FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL RESERVE FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND ADD TO

APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE PEACHTREE CREEK TRUNK STABILIZATION PROJECT;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. " ‘ ‘

FINANCIAL IMPACT: (if any) ($1,172,788.00)

Mayor’s Staff Only
Received by CPO: Received by LC from CPO:
(date) (date) _
Received by Mayor’s. Office: 44 Reviewed W{\% MO—S
s _ A=
(date) /
a3

Submitted to Council;

Rev. 020211

ilizati ject Budget 2014
Attachment: Peachtree Creek Trunk Stabiliation $1.172mil transmittal (13-0-1203 : Peachtree Creek Trunk Stabilization Projec g )

Packet Pg. 18




2.b

MUnil ¥9a1d 8a11ydead : €0ZT-O-ET) Swuawnoop dn 3oeq uolrezijigels %2910 aaiyoead Juswydeny

AN ORDINANCE
BY CITY UTILITIES COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO
AMEND THE FY 2014 WATER AND WASTEWATER RENEWAL AND
EXTENSION FUND (5052) BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION,
ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED
EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,172,788.00) TO
TRANSFER FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL RESERVE FOR
APPROPRIATIONS AND ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS FQOR THE
PEACHTREE CREEK TRUNK STABILIZATION PROJECT; AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Atlanta owns and operates a water and wastewater system; and

WHEREAS, the City of Atlanta, Department of Watershed Management has identified,
in connection with the Capital Improvement Program, the need to fund certain costs from
the General Reserves; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Peachtree Creek Trunk Stabilization Project is to
rehabilitate 11,000 linear feet of existing 96-inch diameter sewer in the Peachtree Creek
area; and

WHEREAS, these funds should be transferred from the General Reserves for
Appropriations to facilitate the use of the funds for the Peachtree Creek Trunk
Stabilization Project.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, HEREBY
ORDAINS as follows:

Section 1: That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to amend the FY 2014 Water
and Wastewater Renewal and Extension Fund (5052) Budget as follows:

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS

The amount
of: $1,172,788.00
FDOA:
NDP
Water & Reservation of Reserve
Wastewater Fund Conversion
R&E Fund Appropriations Account Accounting
5052 200101 5999901 1512000

Packet Pg. 19




2.b

MUnil ¥9a1d 8a11ydead : €0ZT-O-ET) Swuawnoop dn 3oeq uolrezijigels %2910 aaiyoead Juswydeny

Packet Pg. 20

ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS
The amount
of: $1,172,788.00
PTAEO:
Peachtree Creek
Trunk
Stabilization —
Peachtree Construction Water &
Basin Cap Management | Wastewater R&E City of
Relief Task Fund Consulting Atlanta
17110846 108 505221391 5212001 COA
FDOA:
DWM Sewer
Water & Linear
Wastewater Maintenance/ Projects and Sewage Collection
R&E Fund Repair Grants Budget & Storage
5052 171002 5999999 4330000
Peachtree Water &
Basin Cap Wastewater
Relief R&E Fund
110846 21391
Section 2: That appropriations in the Water and Wastewater Renewal and Extension

Fund (5052) Budget be transferred as follows:

ADD TO AWARD INSTALLMENT

The amount of:

$1,172,788.00

R&E Water &
Wastewater Fund

505221391

Section 3: That all ordinances and parts of ordinances that are in conflict with the
provisions of this ordinance are waived to the extent of the conflict.




2.b

MUnil ¥9a1d 8a11ydead : €0ZT-O-ET) Swuawnoop dn 3oeq uolrezijigels %2910 aaiyoead Juswydeny

Part II: Legislative White Paper: (This portion of the Legislative Request Form will be shared with City
Council members and staff)

Packet Pg. 21

. Comm;ttee of Pumew Clty Utﬂltles

A To be completed by Leglsiatwe Counsel

r -"

Captlon AN ORDINAN CE A UTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO AMEND THE. FY

| 2014 WATER AND WASTEWATER RENEWAL AND EXTENSION FUND (5052) BUDGET IN THE -

AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED
EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,172,788:00) TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM TH
GENERAL RESERVE FOR APPROPRIATIONS AND ADD TO APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
PEACHTREE CREEK TRUNK STABILIZATION PROJECT AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

NG b Sty
K ‘Z"' ke o

Councll Meetmg Date August19 013

Requestlng Dept.: Watershed Department

B. To be completed by the department:

1. Please provide a summary of the purpose of this legislation (Justification Statement).

Example: The purpose of this legislation is to anticipate funds from a local assistance grant to purchase

child safety seats.

The purpose of this legislation is to authorize the CFO to amend the FY 2014 Budget Water and
Wastewater Renewal and Extension Fund (5052) in the amount of $1,172,788.00 and to
transfer funds from General Reserve for Appropriations and add to Appropriations funds for the
Peachtree Creek Trunk Stabilization Project. The scope of work entails the rehabilitation of the
existing 11,000-linear feet of a 96-inch diameter sewer using an unplasticized rigid
polyvinylchloride (UPVC) spiral wound panel, grouted-in-lace liner system. The lining process
uses a PVC profile strip which is installed into the existing sewer through an existing access
point or a newly installed access location as identified on the contract drawings.

2. Please provide background information regarding this legislation.

Example: The task force of homelessness conducted a study regarding homelessness, its impact and

consequences on the City. This resolution reflects the Mayor’s desire to open a twenty-four hour center

that will respond to the needs of the homelessness in Atlanta.

The City of Atlanta Department of Watershed Management has identified, in connection with the
Capital Improvement Program (CIP), the need to fund certain costs from the Water and
Wastewater Renewal and Extension Fund (5052) to facilitate projects.




2.b

MUnil ¥9a1d 8a11ydead : €0ZT-O-ET) Swuawnoop dn 3oeq uolrezijigels %2910 aaiyoead Juswydeny

3. If Applicable/Known:

(a) Contract Type (e.g. Professional Services, Construction Agreement, etc): N/A
(b) Source Selection: N/A

(c) Bids/Proposals Due: N/A

(d) Invitations Issued: N/A
(e Number of Bids: N/
] Proposals Received: N/A

@) Bidders/Proponents: N/A
(h) Term of Contract: N/A

4. Fund Account Center (Ex. Name and number): Various

Fund: Account: Center:;

Packet Pg. 22

5. Source of Funds: Example: Local Assistance Grant

FDOA: $1,172,788.00; 5052 (DWM Water & Wastewater RNE Fund) 200101 (NDP Reservation of
Funds Appropriations) 5999901 (Reserve Conversion Account) 1512000 (Accounting)

6. Fiscal Impact: N/A

Example: This legislation will result in a reduction in the amount of to Fund Account

Center Number

7. Method of Cost Recovery: N/A
Examples:

a. Revenues generated from the permits required under this legislation will be used to
fund the personnel needed to carry out the permitting process.

b. Money obtained from a local assistance grant will be used to cover the costs of this
Summer Food Program.

This Legislative Request Form Was Prepared By: Tamika Gray




2.b

MUNIL Y981) 8aliyoead :

€02T-0O-ST) Siuswnoop dn »oeq uollezijigels %9912 aaJlydead Juswyoseny

Kasim Reed Jo Ann J. Macrina, PE
MAYOR c l T Y o F A T L A N T A COMMISSIONER
DEPARTMENT OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT
55 TRINITY AVENUE SW, SUITE 5400, SOUTH BLDG.
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30303-3544
OFFICE 404-330-6081 FAX 404-658-7194

MEMORANDUM
TO; Tamika Gray, Watershed Manager, Sr.,

DWM - Bureau of Administration
FROM: Demetris Johnson, Financial Manager

DWM, Office of Engineering Service
DATE: May 16", 2013

SUBJECT: PEACHTREE TRUNK STABILIZATION PROJECT

This serves as a formal request to fund Peachtree Trunk Stabilization Project capital project from
funding source (TBD). The deemed amount is a total of $1,172,788.00 for the project listed

Packet Pg. 23

below.

PROJECT NAME PEACHTREE TRUNK STABILIZATION PROJECT

Funding Total $1,172,788.00 — Design and Construction Management Services

Funding Source TBD

Start/Finish Time June - 2013

Project Details The current scope of work calls for the rehabilitation of the existing 11,000 if

of 96 diameter sewer using an unplasticized rigid polyvinylchloride (UPVC)
spiral wound panel grouted-in-lace liner system. The lining process uses a
PVC profile strip which is installed into the existing sewer through an
existing access point or a newly installed access location as identified on the
contract drawings,

Should you need additional mfonnatlon to precede with this request, please contact me at 404-

546-1249. Thanks.

APPROVALS

Paula E. Days, CPM

Gric LG Lae. AL

Eric L. Glover, PE, DC, OES

Cc:  Mike Geisler, DC, Bureau of Financial Administration
Brenda Williams, OES, Project Manager




2.b

MUnil ¥9a1d 8a11ydead : €0ZT-O-ET) Swuawnoop dn 3oeq uolrezijigels %2910 aaiyoead Juswydeny

Packet Pg. 24

i';lj@ject Bescription |

The Cily of Atlants experienced a record 500 year flood, which was deciared a Major Disaster Area by the President of Uniled $tales and a stale emergency by then
Mayer Shirley Franklin and Govemor Sonny Purdue. As 2 result of the Flood, the Challahoochee River and several of ils tributaries, including Peachiree Creek, rose lo
fevels up 10 tnundaled pavaie and public Duillding fiies Causing s { damage. M. Clay aler Reclamaion Cenier was y
flooded and sulfered compiele failure for a number of days. Furthetmore, as a resull of the flood and the failure of the R M. Claylon WRC, the Cily's sanilary sewer trunk
line, known 2s the Peachiree Creek Trunk line, which feeds info RM. Clayton, was inundated and backed up,

Following the Seplember 2002 epic rain evenl, lhe Peachires Creek trunk sustained structural damage, which resulled in flooding, The emergency repairs have evoived
Into @ permanent salulion that should improve the assel life of the Peachiree Trunk to 50 years in the areas where work is being performed. The curren! Peachiree Trunk

Stabilization project is being completed under a Design/Bid/Buid task order.

The current scope of work calis for Ihe rehabiiitation of the existing 11,000 If of 85" diameler sewer using an unplaslicized rigid polyvinylchloride (uPVC) spiral wound o
panel grouled-in-place liner syslem. The lining process uses a PVC profile sirip which is installed inlo the exisling sewer through an existing access point or a newl
installed access localion &s identified on the conlract drawings. The adjacent ribbed proflle strips shall be mechanically locked together with a separate joiner strip with as
inlegral seal fo form a complele liner syslem closely fitling to he inside of the hast sewer. The liner system shall be installed lo a fixed diamster or shape leaving af
annular spece betwesn Lhe installed liner and existing sewer wall. Depending on ihe inslallation end approved design calculations, sdditional reinforcing may be insialleg
in the annular space. The annular space is then filed with cementitious grout as specified. The annulus shall be grovled I cantrclled iifts and/or an independent inlems
bracing system shall be uiilized during the grouting operations to prevent buckling and deformation of the liner. Grouling and bracing shall be per 1he iner manufacturer
recommendation. The PVC ribs shall be mechanically locked Info the groul.

Justification g
Compliance, Fublic Heslih, Sefety, Security and Environmantal Protection
This project is essenfial in order for tha Cily of Allanta 10 mes! new permi requirements on a consisteni basis (air and waler quality). This project improves performance of the
processes lo alfow the RM Claylon WRC facilily lo meet or exceed current National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Sysiem (NPDES) effluent dischorge limits. Finishing the
lining completely to RM Clayton WRC will assist in curiaifing inflow and infiltration as well as provide the needed struclural inlegrily of the trunk with a new assel life of

approximalely 50 years.

System Reliabllity

This addifional liing would also provide a continuous section of the Old Peachinee Trunk that is rehabilated ko nearly new condition wilh an improved essel fife of around 50
ans.

D5t & Cl

Start Date: 06152013 Finish Date: 08/16/2014
Cost Estimate: $31,172,788.00
Total Funded: $31,172,788.00 Total Unfunded: $0.00

) Cost
Design/Bid Phase $ 84,528.00
Construction $30,000,000.00

Construclion Management Services $ 1,088,260.00



2.b

MUnil ¥9a1d 8a11ydead : €0ZT-O-ET) Swuawnoop dn 3oeq uolrezijigels %2910 aaiyoead Juswydeny

Packet Pg. 25

Budget Summary Sheet
Peachtree Trunk Stabilizstion
Engineering and Consiruction Services Budpel
Progest Tech
'] Cni DHA., Ao Adoan | Structrs! Tolat House oDCs
Pid & € | &3 E0 Stédven | ES
rmu-m:»mmmmmdc-m:m
Projesi Manspament. Budpels and Schadpls 2 4 %
Codriinpbon ard masshp wih the Ty 3 [ 2% 5200
LT & —
ecumenis and oretide communta 3 15 1] ]
Rezraich venkas pad Hovale Comments 3 b 40 %
a1 CY vl oegakabons Wi Tht veAde! n [ 24 | e |
Aaas) City wih Cily Fdl Document — 40 a0 =
ProvA iserbizaton [ 3 1% M
| X
THoum (3 ] ] [ ) o ® a w ) ] 34 ) 'J
Oty Tose nn e W2 | 8wy [ 8185 2 340 [} % s ez sup
Crey Invoxe ) $6260  Shes | £2808 . S0 EbaoD ] L sMme s o ] ssrpun]  §68,340
Propct
[ Allnin_] Swctand Lol Socs
P-4 ED Sradme ] €S
Prorest Manspamen. Budpsts snd Schedule 3 2 °
Ponl bl 4 1000
Attend Prebel meeting 4 4 ] $100
] ) 2
[ 2 22 M
y
rofesence paajecis [ ] 10
Addenda 24 32 —
—-—'—"ﬁm———mm o T ‘ 24 3 ] —woo |
Houss [} O
Crty Rone 31 1
oty Irivoe 1] 13592 S3456
Project
Marager
PM-4
Phase 3- Construction s Sayvises
f, X
Budgals ang Sehevde, Evacute ond
e Coenirate Bubsonligels 32
Prepaie ist 30 silind Piacon mas!
———J. B =
mm%
F
Reveew Recond Dvge (8C) 8 head dvg- 14 degs
Pamitbag Assmirce
T MRard Wenkly Progists Manimgs
Ensemants s Acayesiions [}
0 M2 180 Y $75.600
Tours o T ) e S b T I T T
Cay Rate $iow sms 597 1SN - SN 8230 L‘.Eﬂu g ;. s o85SI gap
oy Inwoice 0 | SEAN [SI9300 SIGMD U200 ¢ SMIM’ JE2EM0- $204%  SLESARD ; 300 ) 49600 svorzseef 1,088,260

Totel Project Cost [ 39,172,788

S/sR03




